

No. 11-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHERN UNION COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DANIEL R. BENSON  
DAVID E. ROSS  
KASOWITZ, BENSON,  
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-1700

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
JEFFREY T. GREEN  
JACQUELINE G. COOPER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 15, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS THAT APPLY THE <i>APPRENDI</i> PRINCIPLE TO CRIMINAL FINES.....	12
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING UNDERMINES CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS' FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	18
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING POSES AN ISSUE OF FUNDAMENTAL IMPORTANCE.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: <i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , 630 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2010).....	1a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
APPENDIX B: <i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , Cr. No. 07-134 S, 2009 WL 2032097 (D.R.I. July 9, 2009) .....	39a
APPENDIX C: <i>United States v. S. Union Co.</i> , No. 09-2403 (1st Cir. Feb. 17, 2011) .....	49a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	12, 18, 21, 23, 26
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	20
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	12, 21, 26
<i>Damper v. United States</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53800 (S.D. Miss. July 11, 2006)...	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	21, 26
<i>Lauria v. United States</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90010 (D. Conn. Dec. 13, 2006) .....	15
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009).....	6, 9, 19, 20, 26
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) ...	12, 18, 26
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)...	26
<i>Shkolir v. United States</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9830 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2002) .....	15
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 888 A.2d 276 (Me. 2006) .....	15
<i>State v. Kozlowski</i> , 898 N.E.2d 891 (N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	12, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Boothe</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16745 (E.D. La. Oct. 5, 2001) .....	15
<i>United States v. LaGrou Distrib. Sys., Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 619 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3728 (June 27, 2011) (Nos. 10-1049 & 10-1061).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. W. Coast Aluminum Heat Treating Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 144 F. App'x 521 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
amend. VI .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3571 .....	12, 27
42 U.S.C. § 6928 .....	2, 5
40 C.F.R. § 261.33 .....	4

## RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	26
------------------------	----

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, <i>How High Do Cartels Raise Prices? Implications for Optimal Cartel Fines</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 513 (2005).....	16
Timothy A. Johnson, <i>Sentencing Organizations After Booker</i> , 116 Yale L. J. 632 (2006).....	16
Erik Lillquist, <i>The Puzzling Return of Jury Sentencing: Misgivings About Apprendi</i> , 82 N.C. L. Rev. 621 (2004).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Kathryn Preyer, <i>Penal Measures in the American Colonies: An Overview</i> , 26 Am. J. Legal Hist. 326 (1982).....	25
Phillip C. Zane, <i>Booker Unbound: How the New Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence Affects Deterring and Punishing Major Financial Crimes and What to Do About It</i> , 17 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 263 (2005).....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2010 Annual Report</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/ar10toc.htm">http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/ar10toc.htm</a> . .....	26, 27
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/Table15.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/Data_and_Statistics/Annual_Reports_and_Sourcebooks/2010/Table15.pdf</a> .....	27
